RESOLUTION NO. 2023-1754

RESOLUTION ACCEPTING RESIGNATION OF COUNCILMEMBER JEFF SIMS

WHEREAS, Councilmember Jeff Sims has submitted to the Mayor and City Council his letter of resignation as Councilmember for Place Number 4, to be effective August 28, 2023, a copy of said resignation letter attached hereto as Exhibit "A"; and

WHEREAS, the City Council recognizes the significant public service contributions of Jeff Sims in his service as Councilmember; and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds and determines that the resignation of Jeff Sims should be accepted, and his resignation shall be effective August 28, 2023.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Boaz, Alabama, as follows:

- 1. That the resignation of Jeff Sims as Place 4 Councilmember is hereby accepted, and the effective date of said resignation shall be August 28, 2023.
- 2. That the City Council hereby declares a vacancy in the office of Councilmember for Council Place Number 4.
- 3. That this Resolution shall take effect upon its passage and adoption by the City Council.

APPROVED AND ADOPTED THIS 28th DAY OF AUGUST, 2023.

	David Dyar	
ATTEST:	Mayor	
Beth Stephens		
City Clerk/Treasurer		

August 17, 2023

Dear Mayor Dyar,

As of today I am resigning my position on the Boaz City Council. I am pursuing another career opportunity and it won't allow for me to serve on the City Council any longer. It has been an my honor and privilege to work with you and the rest of the council to serve the Boaz community over the last 7 years. I would like to thank the citizens who gave me the opportunity to be elected to the council and hope to continue to support and serve Boaz in alternative ways in the future.

Thank you,

Jeff Sims